
CABINET

THURSDAY, 16 JANUARY 2020

4.00 PM

COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH

Committee Officer: Linda Albon 
Tel: 01354 622229

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk

1  To receive apologies for absence 

2  To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct or 
any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to 
be discussed at the meeting 

3  To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified 

4  Fees & Charges (Pages 3 - 26)

To receive the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s consideration 
of the Fees and Charges for 2020/21. 

5  Establishment of Investment Board (Pages 27 - 34)

To put in place the governance arrangements necessary to bring the proposed 
Investment Board into effect.   

6  Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 35 - 36)

For information purposes.

Public Document Pack



7  Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent 

CONFIDENTIAL - ITEMS COMPRISING EXEMPT INFORMATION

To exclude the public (including the press) from a meeting of a committee it is necessary for 
the following proposition to be moved and adopted: "that the public be excluded from the 
meeting for Items which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) as 
indicated."

8  Chatteris Land Agreement - CONFIDENTIAL ITEM (Pages 37 - 60)

An update on the Chatteris Land Agreement.  

Tuesday, 7 January 2020

Members:  Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 
Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork



 
 

Agenda Item No: 4  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  16 January 2020 

Report Title: Fees and Charges 2020/21 

 
 
Cover sheet: 

1 Purpose / Summary 
To receive the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s consideration of 
the Fees and Charges for 2020/21. 

2 Key issues 
• The Panel is meeting on the 13 January 2020 to review the Council’s Fees and 

Charges for 2020/21, in line with the Budget Strategy being considered by Cabinet 
on 9 January 2020. 

• The report detailing the proposals to be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel is attached. 

• The fees and charges for 2020/21 to be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel are at Appendix A of the attached report. 

• Members will be updated at the meeting with the recommendations of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel. 

3 Recommendations 
• Members consider the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and 

approve the Fees and Charges for 2020/21.  
 
 
 

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference  

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden, Leader and Portfolio Holder, Finance 

Report Originator(s) Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
(S.151 Officer) 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 

Contact Officer(s) Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
(S.151 Officer) 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 

Background Paper(s) Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy and General Fund Budget 
2020/21. 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

Agenda Item No: 9  

Committee: Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

Date:  13 January 2020 

Report Title: Review of Fees and Charges 2020/21 

 
 
Cover sheet: 

4 Purpose / Summary 
To review the Council’s Fees and Charges for 2020/21, in line with the Budget Strategy 
being considered by Cabinet on 9 January 2020. 

5 Key issues 
• At a separate agenda item, the draft Budget report for 2020/21 highlights the 

significant financial challenges the Council faces over the medium term and the 
scale of savings required. The proposals in this report contribute to producing a 
balanced budget for 2020/21. 

• The current and foreca
[...]
ecision Notice (per A4 sheet) 0.35 0.35 0.0%
(iii) Conservation Area Appraisals 14.10 14.10 0.0%
(iv) Development Briefs 14.10 14.10 0.0%
(v) Supplementary Planning Guidance, examples are 14.10 14.10 0.0%

Shop Fronts, Signs and Adverts
(vi) 6 x map extracts, planning/building regulation applications 14.10 14.10 0.0%
(vii) Full Plan CD for Planning 35.80 35.80 0.0%

f. Other Documents and Plans (Copies and Fax)

(i) Search fee per 5 minutes
A4 0.35 0.35 0.0%
A3 0.35 0.35 0.0%

(ii) Plan prints
A0 1.25 1.25 0.0%
A1 0.70 0.70 0.0%

Page 24



Planning, Policy & Governance 

Proposed Estimated
2019/20 2020/21 % Additional

Description of Charge Charge Charge Increase Income
£ £ £

(iii) Plan negatives - per copy
A0 35.00 35.00 0.0%
A1 16.95 16.95 0.0%

g. Invoicing Charge 10.70 10.70 0.0%

h. Provision of Planning and Engineering Information

Decision notices & completion certificate 
(i) Building Regulations reference number provided 14.00 14.00 0.0%
(ii) Building Regulations reference number NOT provided 63.20 63.20 0.0%

Letter of Comfort 41.90 41.90 0.0%

i. Completion of Questionnaires/Surveys for Commercial 42.15 42.15 0.0%
Bodies

j. Recovery of officer time in relation to the carrying out of
Statutory functions for Enforcement action and works hourly rate x time hourly rate x time
commissioned by the Council and the monitoring pursuant
to the Building Act 1984

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item No: 5  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  16th January 2020  

Report Title: Creation of Investment Board and Delegation of Functions 

 

1.1. Purpose  
• To put in place the governance arrangements necessary to bring the proposed 

Investment Board into effect. 

1.2. Key issues 
• To establish a sub-committee of Cabinet to be known as the Investment Board; 

• To agree and implement the Terms of Reference for the Investment Board; and 

• To confirm the proposed appointments to the Investment Board including 
substitutes. 

1.3. Recommendations 
• It is recommended that Cabinet agrees:  

o To establish a sub-committee of Cabinet to be known as the Investment 
Board; 

o Delegates to the Investment Board the proposed terms of reference set 
out at Appendix 1; 

o Agrees the membership and substitute membership of the Investment 
Board as set out at Appendix 2;  

o That CMT is requested to draw up a schedule of meetings for the 
Investment Board for the current municipal year. 

 

Wards Affected All 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden, Leader and Portfolio Holder, Finance 

Report Originator(s) Paul Medd, Chief Executive Officer 
Peter Catchpole, Chief Finance Officer and Corporate Director  
Carol Pilson, Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer 
Gary Garford, Corporate Director 
Amy Brown, Deputy Monitoring Officer 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



Contact Officer(s) Paul Medd, Chief Executive Officer 
Peter Catchpole, Chief Finance Officer and Corporate Director  
Carol Pilson, Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer 
Gary Garford, Corporate Director 
Amy Brown, Deputy Monitoring Officer 

Background Paper(s) Cabinet Report dated 9th January 2020  
Council Report dated 9th January 2020 
Commercial & Investment Strategy  
Appendix 1 – Proposed Terms of Reference 
Appendix 2 – Proposed Appointments to the Investment Board 

Page 28



 

 

 
2.1 Investment Board 

 
At the time of writing it is anticipated that following its meetings on 9th January 2020, 
Cabinet and Council will recommend and agree the recommendations and governance 
arrangements necessary to give effect to the (currently draft) Commercial Investment 
Strategy and the creation of a Local Authority Trading Company. 
 
As part of these arrangements it will be proposed that Cabinet creates a subcommittee 
delegating to it authority to take the decisions necessary to facilitate delivery of Parts 2 
and 3 of the Strategy in accordance with its terms of reference. 

 
The proposed functions of Cabinet and the Investment Board are defined in more detail  
at paragraph 1.2 of Appendix 1 and have (to the extent that they are applicable to the 
Council’s companies and partnerships) been drawn up with reference to the LLG Code of 
Practice.   
 
It is recommended, subject to endorsement by Council on 9th January 2020 that Cabinet 
creates a subcommittee to be known as the Investment Board and approves the terms of 
reference set out in paragraph 1.2 of Appendix 1. 

 
2.2 Appointments to the Investment Board 

 
The Leader’s proposed appointments to the Investment Board are set out in Appendix 2 
and include substitute members. The terms of reference require that the Investment 
Board is comprised of the Leader together with 2 Cabinet Members (one of whom must 
be the finance portfolio holder when these do not comprise part of the Leader’s portfolio). 
 

 
3.1     Next Steps 
 

Following establishment of the Investment Board and approval of the terms of reference 
and appointments to it, Cabinet is recommended to request that CMT draws up a 
schedule of meetings for the current municipal year.  The terms of reference specify that 
the Investment Board will meet quarterly however, as per the proposals presented to 
Cabinet and Council on 9th January 2020, it is intended that a LATCo is established to 
become operational by April 2020 or as soon as practical thereafter. The Investment 
Board along with Cabinet will play a key role in this process via their respective and 
specific functions as newly agreed. It is therefore requested that Cabinet request a 
schedule of meetings for the current municipal year and with reference to the key 
milestones/governance necessary to bring the LATCo into effect. 

Page 29



   
 

   
 

APPENDIX 1 -  PROPOSED TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 
1.1  CABINET 

 
Cabinet will be responsible for the following specific functions in relation to the 
Commercial Investment Strategy and the Council’s companies and partnerships: 

(a)  Conducting a formal review of the Commercial Investment every 2 years and 
recommending any necessary amendments for approval by Full Council; 

(b)  Agreement of process and documentation for approval of Part 2 and 3 proposals; 

(c) The establishment of any new company and/or partnership; 

(d) The decommissioning/winding up of existing companies or partnerships; 

(e) The determination of Articles of Association;  

(f) The determination of the percentage share of ownership;  

(g) The determination of Reserved Matters for example appointment or dismissal of 
Directors unless delegated to the Investment Board; 

(h) Scheme of delegations to the Investment Board and Officers;  

(i)  To delegate to the Investment Board the requisite funding allocated for delivery of the 
Council’s Commercial Investment Strategy and to oversee spending against that budget in 
accordance with the agreed processes. 

 

1.2  INVESTMENT BOARD 
 
1.2.1  Purpose  
 
The Investment Board is responsible for implementing Parts 2 and 3 of the Commercial 
Investment Strategy including oversight of the Council’s companies and partnerships. 
 
The Investment Board will act as a decision-making body in relation to the functions 
delegated to it and will report to Cabinet in relation to the exercise of those functions.  
 
Support and advice will be provided to the Investment Board by the Chief Executive, 
Section 151 Officer, Monitoring Officer and Director of Growth.   
 
1.2.2  Membership and Operation of the Investment Board 
 
The Investment Board will comprise a maximum of two Cabinet Members (one of whom 
should be the portfolio holder for finance if that position is not held by the Leader) in 
addition to the Leader who will determine their appointment annually. 
 

Page 30



   
 

   
 

The Leader will Chair the Investment Board and a Vice Chair will be selected from the 
elected members of the Investment Board.  

The Investment Board shall meet on a basis agreed by itself with a minimum of 3 meetings 
per year. 

The quorum sh
[...]
ncial delivery in line with the approved business 
plans; 
(g) To ensure that those companies and partnerships comply with relevant Council 
policies, strategies and objectives;  
(h) To exercise decisions, where delegated by Cabinet, in relation to a company or 
partnerships’ reserved matters;  
(i) To oversee the relationships between the Council and the Council’s companies and 
partnerships in accordance with the Council’s objectives.  
(j) To prepare and present an annual report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee;  

Page 31



   
 

   
 

(k) To determine for each individual company or partnership whether the Investment 
Board recommends to Cabinet the delegation of any functions to the officers of the 
Council. 
 
All other matters not falling within the remit of the Investment Board functions set out at 
(a) to (k) above will be referred to Cabinet for decision. 

Page 32



APPENDIX 2 

 

APPOINTMENTS TO MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 
FOR 2019/20 

 
Investment Board (3) 

 
Councillor Chris Boden 
 

Councillor Ian Benney 

Councillor Steve Tierney 
 

 

Substitutes: 
Councillor Sam Hoy and Councillor Chris Seaton 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN –  
Updated 8 January 2020 
 
(For any queries, please refer to the published forward plan) 
 
CABINET 
CABINET 

DATE 
ITEMS LEAD 

PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER 

20 Feb 
2020 

1. Business Plan 2020/21 
2. Corporate Budget 2020/21 & Mid Term Financial 

Strategy 
3. 24 High Street, Wisbech – CONFIDENTIAL ITEM 
4. South Fens Enterprise Park Development 

Proposals 
5. Parish Council Street Lighting Update 
6. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan 

Cllr Boden 
Cllr Boden 

 
Cllr Seaton 
Cllr Benney 

 
Cllr Boden 
Cllr Boden 

19 Mar 
2020 

1. My Fenland 
2. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan 

Cllr Tierney 
Cllr Boden 

23 Apr 
2020 

1. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan Cllr Boden 

11 May 
2020 

1. Treasury Management Annual Report 2019/20 
2. Financial Outturn Report 2019/20 
3. Coates Conservation Area Appraisal 
4. Cabinet Forward Plan 

Cllr Boden 
Cllr Boden 
Cllr Seaton 
Cllr Boden 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Fees & Charges
	Cabinet 16.01.20 Review of Fees & Charges 2020-21
	Cover sheet:
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations

	Cover sheet:
	4 Purpose / Summary
	5 Key issues
	6 Recommendations

	Report:
	1 INTRODUCTION
	2 PROPOSALS
	3 GROWTH & INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES
	4 HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT, LEISURE & COMMUNITY SERVICES
	5 POLICY, GOVERNANCE & PLANNING SERVICES
	6 FINANCIAL SUMMARY


	Appendix A - 2020-21 Proposed Fees and Charges
	Index
	Growth & Infra
	Hsg, Env, Leisure & Comm
	Planning, Policy, Gov


	5 Establishment of Investment Board
	Draft Cabinet Report - January 2020 - Creation of IB  Delegations (1)
	1.1. Purpose
	1.2. Key issues
	1.3. Recommendations
	2.1 Investment Board

	Appendix 1 - Proposed Terms of Reference
	Appendix 2 - Allocations to Committees

	6 Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan
	8 Chatteris Land Agreement - CONFIDENTIAL ITEM



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

THURSDAY, 16 JANUARY 2020 - 4.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork

CAB12/19 FEES & CHARGES

Members considered the Fees and Charges Report for 2020/21 presented by Councillor Boden. 

Cabinet considered the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and AGREED 
to approve the Fees and Charges for 2020/21.  

CAB13/19 ESTABLISHMENT OF INVESTMENT BOARD

Members considered the Establishment of Investment Board report presented by Councillor 
Boden. 

Cabinet AGREED:

 To establish a sub-committee of Cabinet to be known as the Investment Board;
 To delegate to the Investment Board the proposed terms of reference set out at 

Appendix 1 of the report;
 The membership and substitute membership of the Investment Board as set out at 

Appendix 2 of the report;
 That CMT is requested to draw up a schedule of meetings for the Investment Board for 

the current municipal year. 

CAB14/19 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN

Councillor Boden presented the Cabinet Forward Plan for information.

CAB15/19 CHATTERIS LAND AGREEMENT - CONFIDENTIAL ITEM

Members considered the confidential Chatteris Land Agreement report presented by Councillor 
Benney.  

Cabinet considered and AGREED to endorse the following recommendations as outlined in 
the confidential report:

 To accept Offer 3 as outlined in the report;
 In accepting the Offer, that approval of the negotiation of the Heads of Terms and any 

subsequent agreement of detailed terms, preparation of, and any necessary variations 
or extensions to the required disposal Agreements are delegated to the Head of 
Economic Growth & Assets and Corporate Director (Finance) in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council & Portfolio Holder for Finance together with the Portfolio Holder 
for Economic Growth. 

4.21 pm                     Chairman


